
1 
 

 
 

OFFICE OF CITY COUNCIL 
 CITY COUNCIL AGENDA OF OCTOBER 26, 2021 

  
BRIEF SUMMARIES OF AMENDMENTS and SUBSTITUTES 

Compiled by:  Research Division 
Full text of amendments and substitutes available via Legislative Bill Search system at  

https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx 
 

21-73 Substitute 
and rerefer 

(ORD-Q Apv Waiver of Min Rd. Frontage Appl WRF-21-01 at 1934 Bartram Rd., btwn 
Embassy Dr. & Milmar Dr. N): 
1. Provides new legal description and revised application.  
2. Corrects owner information for subject property. 

   
21-299 Amendment (RESO-Q Concerning the Appeal of a Final Order of the Jax Historic Preservation 

Commission Approving Application for Certificate of Appropriateness COA-20-24689, as 
Requested by 1043 Walnut, LLC, to Demolish a Multi-Family Structure at 1043 Walnut St, 
in the Springfield Historic Dist.): 
1. Denies the Springfield Preservation and Revitalization Council’s appeal of the 
Jacksonville Historic Preservation Commission’s approval of COA-20-24689 subject to the 
condition that the owner or owner’s successor shall use its best efforts to salvage as many of 
the bricks comprising the exterior façade of the structure as possible and to incorporate said 
bricks in the redevelopment of the subject property. 
2. Attaches Revised On File document. 

   
21-539 Amendment (ORD-Q Apv Sign Waiver Appl SW-21-06 for Sign at 6349 Beach Blvd, btwn Ryar Rd & 

Hickman Rd): 
1. Approves Sign waiver application SW-21-06 authorizing reduction of minimum setback 
from 10 feet to 5 feet (rather than the 10 feet to 0 feet originally requested). 
2. Attaches Revised On File document. 

   
21-626 Amendment (ORD Apv a Termination of a Development Agreement btwn the City of Jax & 1st Coast 

Land Development, Inc. (CRC # 40796.1) known as “Firestone Rd PUD”): 
1. Correct the bill to reflect that the property is located in Council District 10. 
2. Reflect that the required public hearings were held at the TEU Committee and City 
Council. 

   
21-717 Amendment (ORD- Approp. $125,000.00 From the Trial Ridge Landfill Mitigation Fund ($25,000 to 

Normandy Athletic Assoc., $25,000 to Marietta Bullsbay Athletic Assoc. Inc., $25,000 to 
Argyle Athletic Assoc., $25,000 to Whitehouse Civic Assoc., & $25,000 to Argyle Forest 
Youth Sports Assoc.): 
1. Correct name of Whitehouse Athletic Association throughout. 

   
21-718 Amendment (ORD- Auth. the Mayor & Corp. Sec. to Execute a 3rd Amend. To the Contract with Jax 

Uni. to Renew the Contract for a 3rd Add. Yr. for the Continuing Manatee Protection 
Studies): 
1. Pg. 2, line 12: correct fiscal year to 2019/2020. 
2. Add oversight department. 

https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx


Amendments and Substitutes 
Page 2 of 2 

 

2 
 

3. Attach revised Exhibit 1 (third amendment to Manatee Protection Studies Agreement) to 
clarify scope of services. 

   
21-719 Amendment (ORD- Approp. $324,509.00 ($260,000.00 in Grant Funds from AmeriCorps Seniors, FKA 

the Corp. for National & Comm. Serv., & a $64,509.00 Cash Match from the City) for the 
Duval Co. Senior Companion Prog.): 
1. Clarify funding source for City match is General Fund-GSD fund balance. 
2. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 to attach corrected BT. 

   
21-730 Amendment (ORD- Approp. $150,000.00 in Gen. Fund – Gen. Serv. Fund Bal. to Procure Prof. Serv. for 

the Jax Small & Emerging Bus. Prog.): 
1. Reflect that the funds are appropriated from General Fund fund balance derived from 

debt service interest savings 
   
21-754 Amendment (ORD- Auth the Mayor, or his Designee, & Corp Sec to Execute & Deliver that Certain 

Amend & Restate of Agrmnt for 2021-2025 btwn & Among the COJ (“City”), the 
University Athletic Assoc, Inc. (“Florida”), & University of GA Athletic Assoc, Inc. 
(“Georgia”) Pursuant to Which the City Will Host (5) Annual FL-GA Football Games): 
1. Appropriate the $2,447,000 for the game placed below the line in the budget ordinance 

pending a final contract and attach associated BT. 
   
21-758 Amendment (ORD- MC-Approp $1,527,240.00 from the General Fund to the Jax Sheriff’s Off for 

Admin of the Misdemeanor Probation Prog for Duval County): 
1. Correct appropriation amount to $1,440,000. 
2. Revise explanation of appropriation language. 

   
21-760 Amendment (ORD- Approp $11,516 from the COJ General Fund – General Svcs District Fund Bal for 

the Mental Health Offender Prog): 
1. Clarify funding source in explanation of appropriation. 
2. Clarify purpose of funding. 
3. Correct scrivener’s errors. 
4. Attach funding agreement as Exhibit 2. 

   
 
Contact: Jeff Clements, Chief of Research (904) 255-5137 or jeffc@coj.net 

mailto:jeffc@coj.net

